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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. D/2019/423 
Address 23-25 McKell Street Birchgrove NSW 2041 
Proposal Alterations and Addtions to two existing terraces, combining 

them into one residence. Construction of new interior spaces, lift 
and roof top terrace. 

Date of Lodgement 1 November 2019 
Applicant Shayne Fergent C/- Those Architects 
Owner Shayne Fergent 
Number of Submissions One (1) in objection 
Value of works $615,750.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds officer delegation 

Main Issues FSR breach  
Heritage Conservation 
Tree removal 

Recommendation Approval with conditions 
Attachment A Recommend Conditions of Approval 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
Attachment D Heritage Statement 
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to an existing dwelling at 23 and 25 McKell Street, Birchgrove.  The application 
was notified to surrounding properties and one (1) submission was received. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
• Privacy impacts 
• FSR 

The above matters are acceptable given that they can be addressed by the imposition of 
appropriate conditions and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal is for the consolidation of terraces known as no. 23 and No. 25 McKell Street 
to be converted into one dwelling. Besides the internal reconfiguration and the addition of a 
lift shaft, the dwelling’s form remains relatively untouched as read from the exterior. There is 
a minor fenestration change to both the front and rear elevation with an extension to the 
existing third storey to accommodate the lift shaft and new stair. A new rear roof top deck is 
also proposed.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The overall site is a multi-dwelling, residential redevelopment of former shipping terminal 
land undertaken by the NSW Department of Housing and Public Works. The site was 
privatised under a Strata Scheme referred to as 1-43 McKell Street, Birchgrove. The site has 
an area of 17,230sqm. It occupies the area bound by McKell Street, Yeend Street, Ballast 
Point Road and Short Street and includes Challenger Place and Lizzie Webber Place.  
 
The specific lots (Lot 52 & 53 in SP62555) within the overall site that are the subject of this 
application have a combined 257.68sqm in area and a frontage of approximately 8.5 metres 
to McKell Street. The site currently accommodates two three storey townhouses, with similar 
townhouses located in the row.  
 
The overall site is not a heritage item however it is located within a conservation area. The 
site is identified as a flood control lot and is zoned R1 General Residential under the 
Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013.  



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 460 

 
Fig 1: R1 – General Residential Zone and Heritage Conservation Area 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a) Site history  
 
The following section outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PREDA/2019/97 Alterations and additions to a row of 

attached terraces. Two terraces are to 
be amalgamated as one dwelling and 
the third terrace to be renovated as 
single dwelling. 
 

Issued 30/06/2019 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Vegetation in Non-Rural Areas) 2017  
• Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
• Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 
• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 

 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 461 

The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
 State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land–  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. LDCP 2013 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
the site “is, or can be made suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially 
contaminated the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance 
with SEPP 55.  
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and is satisfactory.  
 
Sydney Regional Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005 
 
An assessment has been made of the matters set out in Clause 20 of the Sydney Regional 
Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. It is considered that the carrying out 
of the proposed development is generally consistent with the objectives of the Plan and 
would not have an adverse effect on environmental heritage, the visual environment, the 
natural environment or open space and recreation facilities. 
 
Leichhardt Local Environment Plan 2013 (LLEP 2013) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Leichhardt Local 
Environmental Plan 2013: 
 
• Clause 1.2 – Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 – Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.6 – Subdivision Requirements 
• Clause 2.7 – Demolition Requires Development Consent  
• Clause 4.3A(3)(a) – Landscaped Area for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.3A(3)(b) – Site Coverage for residential development in Zone R1 
• Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
• Clause 4.5 – Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 – Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.9 – Preservation of trees or vegetation 
• Clause 5.10 – Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 – Acid Sulphate Soils 
• Clause 6.4 – Stormwater management 

 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential and the proposed multi dwelling housing is 
permissible with consent within the zone. The proposal generally satisfies the objectives of 
the R1 zone. 
 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the relevant 
development standards: 
 
NB – The calculations below are relative to the development site, which is 257.68sqm. 
This is the individual strata lot upon which the affected townhouses are located, but 
does not include the overall allotment, which is very large at approximately 
17,230sqm. 
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LLEP 2013 Development 
Standard 

Proposal 
(sqm) 

Proposal 
ratio / % 

Compliance 
 

% of Non-
compliance 

Floor Space Ratio – 0.9:1 224.73sqm 0.87:1 Yes N/A 
Landscaped Area – Min. 20% 
of site area 63.64sqm No change N/A N/A 
Site Coverage – Max. 60% of 
site area 143.6sqm No Change N/A N/A 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal complies with the applicable development 
standards if calculated for the individual strata lots upon which it is situated. However, the 
LEP does not distinguish strata lots as development allotments for this purpose.  
 
Council’s records indicate that the overall “parent” parcel, at approximately 17,150sqm, had 
a compliant floor space ratio of approximately 0.696:1 when it was originally approved. 
However, over time, many DA and CDC (and potentially even unauthorised or exempt 
developments) have increased this floor space ratio to a point where it exceeds the LEP 
development standard.  
 
Although it is not known by exactly how much the overall strata development exceeds the 
standard by given its multi-unit nature and fragmented ownership, Council and the proponent 
agree that the development will require a Clause 4.6 request to contravene the development 
standard for floor space ratio in Clause 4.4 of the LEP. 
 
A written request has been submitted by the applicant in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) 
seeking to justify the contravention of the standard, as discussed below. 
 
Clause 4.4 – Floor Space Ratio 
 
The applicant seeks an increase to the existing FSR by a relatively minor amount (in real 
terms) of 16.8sqm, which will result in a contravention of the FSR development standard of 
0.9:1 under Clause 4.4 of the LLEP 2013.  
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of the 
LLEP 2013 justifying the proposed contravention of the FSR development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
 

• There have been numerous modifications to the dwellings associated with the estate, 
and our understanding is that this has resulted in an increase in gross floor area. 

• While there is no record of a current FSR for the estate it can be assumed that an 
additional 16.8sqm will result in an overall FSR exceeding the maximum 0.9:1 FSR 
identified in this clause. The applicant therefore relies upon Clause 4.6 of LLEP 2013 
for a variation to this standard. 

• the development is largely contained within the existing building envelope. 
• the proposal does not result in adverse impacts on neighbouring properties or the 

streetscape. 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the FSR 
development standard is unreasonable in the circumstances, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravention of the development standard.  
 
It is considered the development is not contrary to the public interest because it is will be 
consistent with the objectives of the R1 – General Residential zone and the objectives of the 
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FSR development standard, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(I) and (ii) of the LLEP 2013 
for the following reasons:  
 

• The additional increase to existing FSR is numerically minor, and the outward effcet 
of the additional built form will not be readily perceived from the public domain. The 
amended building also provides no change to the McKell Street frontage. 

• The proposed development is compatible with the desired future character of the 
area in relation to building bulk, form and scale and does not give rise to adverse 
heritage or streetscape impacts.  

• The balance between landscaped areas and the built form is compatible with other 
developments in the locality and will not detrimentally impact on the character of the 
locality or the amenity of residents. 

• The proposal does not impact on the residential amenity of nearby properties and 
increases opportunities for housing diversity in the locality. 

 
The concurrence of the Secretary of the Department of Planning may be assumed for 
matters dealt with by Local Planning Panels. 
 
The proposal is satisfactory having regard to accord to the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and 
requirements of Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the LLEP 2013. For the reasons outlined above, there 
are considered sufficient grounds to justify the contravention to the FSR development 
standard and it is recommended that the Clause 4.6 exception be granted.  
 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 
- Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 
 
The proposal is not substantially affected by the provisions of the draft IWLEP, which is not 
considered imminent or certain in any case. As such, the proposal is acceptable having 
regard to the draft Plan. 
 
5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Leichhardt Development Control Plan 2013.  
 
Part Compliance 
Part A: Introductions   
Section 3 – Notification of Applications Yes 
  
Part B: Connections   
B1.1 Connections – Objectives  Yes 
  
Part C  
C1.0 General Provisions Yes 
C1.1 Site and Context Analysis Yes 
C1.2 Demolition Yes 
C1.3 Alterations and additions Yes 
C1.4 Heritage Conservation Areas and Heritage Items Yes 
C1.5 Corner Sites N/A 
C1.6 Subdivision N/A 
C1.7 Site Facilities Yes 
C1.8 Contamination N/A 
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C1.9 Safety by Design N/A 
C1.10 Equity of Access and Mobility N/A 
C1.11 Parking Yes 
C1.12 Landscaping Yes 
C1.13 Open Space Design Within the Public Domain N/A 
C1.14 Tree Management Yes 
C1.15 Signs and Outdoor Advertising N/A 
C1.16 Structures in or over the Public Domain: Balconies, 
Verandas and Awnings 

N/A 

C1.17 Minor Architectural Details N/A 
C1.18 Laneways N/A 
C1.19 Rock Faces, Rocky Outcrops, Cliff Faces, Steep Slopes and 
Rock Walls 

N/A 

C1.20 Foreshore Land N/A 
C1.21 Green Roofs and Green Living Walls N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 2 Urban Character  
Suburb Profile  
C2.2.2.6 Birchgrove Distinctive Neighbourhood Yes 
  
Part C: Place – Section 3 – Residential Provisions  
C3.1 Residential General Provisions  Yes 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  Yes 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials  Yes 
C3.4 Dormer Windows  Yes 
C3.5 Front Gardens and Dwelling Entries  Yes 
C3.6 Fences  N/A 
C3.7 Environmental Performance  Yes 
C3.8 Private Open Space  Yes 
C3.9 Solar Access  Yes 
C3.10 Views  N/A 
C3.11 Visual Privacy  Yes 
C3.12 Acoustic Privacy  Yes 
C3.13 Conversion of Existing Non-Residential Buildings  N/A 
C3.14 Adaptable Housing  N/A 
  
Part C: Place – Section 4 – Non-Residential Provisions N/A 
  
Part D: Energy  
Section 1 – Energy Management Yes 
Section 2 – Resource Recovery and Waste Management Yes 
D2.1 General Requirements  Yes 
D2.2 Demolition and Construction of All Development  Yes 
D2.3 Residential Development  Yes 
D2.4 Non-Residential Development  N/A 
D2.5 Mixed Use Development  N/A 
  
Part E: Water  
Section 1 – Sustainable Water and Risk Management  Yes 
E1.1 Approvals Process and Reports Required With Development 
Applications  

Yes 

E1.1.1 Water Management Statement  Yes 
E1.1.2 Integrated Water Cycle Plan  N/A 
E1.1.3 Stormwater Drainage Concept Plan  Yes 
E1.1.4 Flood Risk Management Report  N/A 
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E1.1.5 Foreshore Risk Management Report  N/A 
E1.2 Water Management  Yes 
E1.2.1 Water Conservation  Yes 
E1.2.2 Managing Stormwater within the Site  Yes 
E1.2.3 On-Site Detention of Stormwater  N/A 
E1.2.4 Stormwater Treatment  Yes 
E1.2.5 Water Disposal  Yes 
E1.2.6 Building in the vicinity of a Public Drainage System  N/A 
E1.2.7 Wastewater Management  Yes 
E1.3 Hazard Management  N/A 
E1.3.1 Flood Risk Management  N/A 
E1.3.2 Foreshore Risk Management  N/A 
  
Part F: Food N/A 
  
Part G: Site Specific Controls N/A 
 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
C1.14 Tree Management 
The proposed landscape plan is supported. The site inspection reviled two large trees in the 
rear, Alnus jorullensis (Evergreen Alder) and a large Eucalypt spp (Likely Eucalyptus 
microcorys, Qld Tallowwood) located in the rear of either lot. Both can be seen to be 
providing significant canopy coverage to the site. These trees are not indicated on the plan 
to be removed and will be conditioned to be protected. 
 
C3.2 Site Layout and Building Design  
There is a minor breach of BLZ where the lift shaft and stair well is proposed to be located. 
Assessment of environmental impacts, overshadowing and privacy are negligible. The lift 
shaft and stair well are not high use areas and there are no substantial overlooking or 
overshading impacts arising from their installation.  
 
C3.3 Elevation and Materials 
 
Subject to appropriate conditions, the materials and finishes are acceptable in their context. 
It is recommended that the applicant be required to maintain exiting colours and that the 
balustrade members are to be vertical timber or metal pickets and not glass. 
 
C3.11 Visual Privacy 
 
To ensure a reasonable amount of privacy from the proposed roof deck to the Eastern 
residences, it is recommended that the terrace is reduced by 50% in size and located only 
over the former residence of No. 23 McKell Street. This will ensure reduction of overlooking 
and protection from the existing gable roof. The revised design should include the gable roof 
to extend to the lightwell on the Western side of the site (former No. 25 McKell Street)  
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
The site is zoned R1 General Residential. Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining 
properties are minimised, this site is considered suitable to accommodate the proposed 
development, and this has been demonstrated in the assessment of the application. 
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5(f) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with LDCP2013 for a period of 14 days to 
surrounding properties.  A total of one (1) submission was received.   
 
The following issues raised in submissions have been discussed in this report: 

Visual Privacy– see Section 5(c) – C3.11 
 
In relation to the location and noise level of the proposed lift, this lift is internal and not 
external, and should pose no issues pertaining to noise, subject to appropriate conditions. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6  Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
Heritage Officer 
 
Supported subject to conditions. 
 
Stormwater Engineer 
 
Supported subject to conditions. 
 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are not payable for the proposal.  
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013 and Leichhardt Development Control Plan 
2013. The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of adjoining 
premises, the natural environment or the streetscape. The application is considered suitable 
for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 to contravene 

Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio of the Leichhardt Local Environmental Plan 2013. After 
considering the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is 
satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of the 
case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. The 
proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is not 
inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out. 

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. D/2019/423 for 
Alterations and Addtions to two existing terraces, combining them into one residence, 
with construction of new interior spaces, lift and roof top terrace to an existing 
dwelling at 23 and 25 McKell Street, Birchgrove subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A - conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development 
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 Attachment D- Heritage Statement 
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